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CITY OF WASILLA
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA
WASILLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
Wasilla City Hall, 290 E. Herning Avenue, Wasilla, AK 99654 / 907-373-9020 phone

REGULAR MEETING 7 P.M. MARCH 22, 2011
. CALLTO ORDER |
1. ROLL CALL
. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
IV.  APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. REPORTS
A. City Attorney
B. City Council
C. City Planner
D. City Public Works Director

VI. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (five minutes per person, for items not scheduled for
public hearing)

VII.  CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes of March 8, 2011, meeting.
VIIl.  NEW BUSINESS (five minutes per person)

A. Public Hearing :
1. Resolution Serial No. 11-07: Approving Variance No. V11-01
allowing a 9’ reduction from the required 25’ front yard setback and
a waiver of the required 10’ parking lot perimeter planting bed for
Tract A-3, Olson Subdivision 1999 Addition, to allow construction of
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a 6,600 square feet commercial building on approximately 0.66
acres, generally located on the north side of the George Parks
Highway just west of the Palmer-Wasilla Highway.

a. City Staff
b. Applicant
C. Private person supporting or opposing the proposal
d. Applicant

Resolution Serial No. 11-08: Approving Conditional Use Permit
No. CU11-01 to allow the development of an 85,301 square foot
Valley Native Primary Care Center on approximately 10 acres
within a 34 acre site in the Commercial zoning district, on Tract A
and Lot 1, Block 1, Rock Center Subdivision, Phase |, generally
located on the northeast corner of Knik-Goose Bay Road and
Palmer-Wasilla Highway.

a. City Staff
b Applicant
C. Private person supporting or opposing the proposal
d Applicant
IX. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
X. COMMUNICATIONS
Permit Information
Enforcement Log
Xl.  AUDIENCE COMMENTS
Xll.  STAFF COMMENTS
Xll.  COMMISSION COMMENTS
XIV. ADJOURNMENT
City of Wasilla March 22, 2011
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WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
TUESDAY, MARCH 8, 2011

l. CALL TO ORDER

The regular meeting of the Wasilla Planning Commission was called to order at 7:00 PM
on Tuesday, March 8, 2011, in Council Chambers of City Hall, Wasilla, Alaska by
A.C. Buswell, lll, Chairman. :

1. ROLL CALL

Commissioners present and establishing a quor
Mr. J. Dan King, Seat A
Mr. Daniel Kelly, Jr., Seat B
Ms. Glenda Ledford, Seat E
Mr. Clark Buswell, Seat F
Mr. Robert Webb, Seat G

Commissioners absent and excu
Mr. Steven DeHart, Seat C
Mr. Doug Miller, S

2dge of allegiance.

IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

GENERAL CONS-'E agenda was approved as presented.

V. REPORTS

A. City Attorney
No report given.

B. City Council
Mr. Yoder provided a brief summary of the joint Wasilla City Council meeting and the
Matanuska-Susitna Borough regarding libraries.
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C. City Planner
No report given.

D. City Public Works Director

Mr. Yoder provided a summary of the public right-of-way routes for the Wasilla bypass
and a conflict with a subdivision being developed.

VI.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (five minutes per persol
public hearing)

for items not scheduled for

There were no public comments.
VIl. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Minutes of February 22, 2011, mee
GENERAL CONSENT:  Minu
VIIl. NEW BUSINESS (five min
A.

1. that the Wasilla City Council

roval Criteria, to remove the limit on

copies.

b. Applicant _
City of Wasilla is the :

C. Private person supporting or opposing the proposal
Chair Buswell opened the public hearing for Resolution Serial No. 11-05 for public input.

With no one present to speak, Chair Buswell closed the public hearing on Resolution
Serial No. 11-05.

d. Applicant
City of Wasilla March 8, 2011
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MOTION:  Commissioner Kelly moved to adopt Resolution Serial No. 11-05 as
presented.

Discussion moved to the Commission.

MOTION:  Commissioner Kelly moved for a primary amendment to add the words “no
more” and remove “less” to read as follows:

B: Day Care.. In the RR, R1, and R2 [AND
1. A day care facility is limited t
(25) people.

ESS] no more than twenty-five

Discussion ensued.

VOTE: The motion to amendment solution Serial N 5 the as amended

passed unanimously.

VOTE:
unanimously.

the Wasilla City Council
1 Comprehensive Plan, as
amended,

City Staff
history regarding the update to the
ived any comments from the public or

C. or opposing the proposal

Chair Buswell opened ic hearing for Resolution Serial No. 11-06 for public input.

With no one present to speak, Chair Buswell closed the public hearing on Resolution
Serial No. 11-06.

d. Applicant

MOTION:  Commissioner Kelly moved to approve Resolution Serial No. 11-06 as
presented.

Ms. Sara Wilson-Doyle stated that the City is still waiting for 2010 Census data before
finalizing the document and also some minor formatting and grammatical revisions.
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Discussion moved to the Commission.

MOTION:  Commissioner Kelly moved to amend Resolution Serial No. 11-06 to
change the word Action to Policies in the Comprehensive Plan.

Discussion moved to the Commission.
VOTE: The motion to amend Resolution Serial No. 11-06 as amended failed with

Commission Kelly in favor and Commissi 1er Ledford, Webb, King and
Chair Buswell against.

VOTE: The motion to approve Resolution

| No.11-06 as presented passed
unanimously. ;

Ms. Wilson-Doyle stated she handed out:
element.

ouple items regard the downtown area

X. UNFINISHED BUSINES
There was no unfinished business.=

IX.

A. Staff Comment
Mr. Yoder stated they- mpiled a list of businesses in the City of Wasilla Limits
and will use it to discuss:the proposed downtown overlay district and stated the City
Attorney has written reconsideration for the outdoor firing range regarding noise
implications in the RR zoning.

Ms. Crawford stated that she appreciates the Planning Commissioners’ comments and
the work they have done on the Comprehensive Plan and looking forward to working on
Title 16.
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Xll. COMMISSION COMMENTS

Commissioner Kelly stated that he is grateful that the Comprehensive Plan is moving
forward and thanked Sarah Wilson-Doyle.

Commissioner Webb asked the Planning Clerk to remind him of the City Council
meetings in March.

Chair Buswell stated that he appreciates all the mem n the Commission and their

views.
Xlll. ADJOURNMENT
The regular meeting adjourned at 7:30 P

ATTEST:

TAHIRIH KLEIN, Planning Clerk

Adopted by the Wasi
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STAFF REPORT Case # V11-01

Prepared by: Planning Staff
For the meeting of: March 22, 2011
L SUMMARY FACTS:
Applicant: Calvin Koshiyamg, Livingstone Stone, Inc.
Land Owner(s): Blue Rock Assets LLC
Proposal: A 9’ variance from the required 25’ front yard setback and a

waiver of the required 10’ parking lot perimeter planting bed
for, to allow construction of a 6,600 square feet commercial
building.

Location: Tract A-3, Olson Subdivision, 1999 Addition (generally located
on the north side of the George Parks Highway just west of the
Palmer-Wasilla Highway)

Parcel size: 0.66 Acresz

Zoning District: Commercial

Comprehensive Plan:  The 71996 Expected Future Land Use Map designates the
subject property as “Generally Commercial/Business”.

Surrounding Zoning: North: Commercial
South: Commercial
East: Commercial
West: Commercial

I STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of this request with the conditions noted on Page 7.
lll. SUMMARY OF REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a 9" variance from the required 25’ front yard setback
and a waiver of the required 10’ parking lot perimeter planting bed in order to
construct a 6,600 square foot commercial building.

WMC 16.28.110 provides for variances to density, setback, or height standards of
this chapter and WMC 16.33.070 allows a waiver or modification of the landscape
density, location, or height.

Variance No. V11-01

March 22, 2011 Planning Commission Meeting Page 1 of 7
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WMC 16.24.030 Setbacks and height

A. Setbacks are measured from the outermost portion of the building to the
nearest lot line or building as appropriate. Temporary buildings may be
permitted within the side or rear yard area as administrative approval by the
city planner. Where other setback standards are applicable, the most
restrictive setback standards apply. The following are the building setback
and height standards:

1. Front and rear yard setbacks are twenty-five (25) feet from the lot line. In
the commercial district, the city planner may modify the front and rear
setbacks by averaging the existing building line and applying this average
setback to the building.

WMC 16.33.070 Waivers or modifications

A. The commission may waive or modify a requirement in this title
concerning the density, location or height of landscaping as provided in
this section.

IV. ISSUES REGARDING CODE

Wasilla Municipal Code sets forth the requirements for variance approvals in
§16.28.110 and in §16.33.070. The procedural requirements and variance standards
are identified below with appropriate staff findings for each. The first set of findings
applies to the setback variance and the second set of findings is for the landscape
waiver.

SETBACK VARIANCE:

§16.28.110(A) Application.
An application for a variance must be submitted to the
planner. The application must be accompanied by a site plan
of the relevant part of the parcel or lot. The planner may
require that the site plan be produced by a registered
professional engineer or land surveyor. The site plan shall
depict all information relevant to the variance request.

Staff Finding: A complete application was submitted to the Planning Department
on March 1, 2011.

§16.28.110(B) Variance requests must be heard by the commission. Notice,
comment period and hearing procedures follow the format
outlined in WMC16.16.040.

Variance No. V11-01

March 22, 2011 Planning Commission Meeting Page 2 of 7
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Staff Finding:

§16.28.110(C)

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Variance No. V11-01

March 22, 2011 Planning Commission Meeting

The public hearing was scheduled in a timely manner for the next
available Planning Commission meeting and the hearing format is
consistent with the requirements in WMC 16.16.040(E). Public
notice was posted on the property and mailed on March 8, 2011 to
all properties within a 1,200’ radius, allowing for the proper number
of days in which to comment in accordance with 16.16.040.

Variance Standards.
A variance may be granted only if:

1. The conditions upon which the variance application is
based do not apply generally to properties in the district or
vicinity other than the property for which the variance is
sought;

The conditions do not apply generally to other properties in the
Commercial district or vicinity. This property has a very irregular
shape that is not typically found in the surrounding properties or
other commercial properties.

2. Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in
the property such as shape or topographical conditions of the
property or because of unusual physical surroundings or such
conditions arise out of surrounding development or
conditions;

The property configuration is irregular in shape and contains
easements along all four property lines that limit the developable
area more than other similar properties in the area.

3. Because of such conditions the strict application to the
property of the requirements of this chapter will result in an
undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such
that no reasonable use of the property could be made;

Without approval of a variance, only a very small commercial
building could be built on the property.

4. The special conditions that require the variance are not
caused by the person seeking the variance, a predecessor in
interest, or the agent of either; and

The applicant did not cause the conditions that require a variance.
The property was originally larger, but Fred Meyer Stores, Inc., the
previous owner, granted a right-of-way easement on approximately
3,531 square feet along the southern property line to the State of
Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities in 2002.

3of 7
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Staff Finding:

§16.28.110(D)

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Variance No. V11-01

March 22, 2011 Planning Commission Meeting

5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve pecuniary
hardship or inconvenience.

The variance is not sought to relieve a pecuniary (financial)
hardship or inconvenience. Without any variance, it would be
difficult to build a commercial building on this property.

If a property qualified for a variance under this section, the
variance granted must meet the following conditions:

1. The deviation from the requirement of this title that is
permitted by variance may be no more than is necessary to
permit a reasonable use of the lot;

The variance and waiver request are necessary to allow reasonable
use of the lots. The applicant is only proposing a 6,600 square foot
building. Other commercial buildings on similar size tracts in the
immediate area range between 3,940 to 7,990 square feet.

2. The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by
this title;

The proposed commercial building is a permitted use in the
Commercial zoning district.

3. The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this
chapter and the requirements from which relief is sought;

The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the chapter
since the property has a commercial zoning and future land use
designation and is located within a commercially developed area.

4. The variance will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety or welfare; and

The variance will not be detrimental to public health or welfare.

5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other
property.

The requested variance should not significantly adversely affect
other properties in the area. The subject property is surrounded by
commercial uses to the north and the Parks Highway to the south.

12/104 Page 4 of 7



§16.16.040(A)(6)

Decision.

The commission shall decide to deny, approve or approve with
conditions the proposal or appeal. The burden of proof shall
be on the applicant. The commission’s decision may be made
immediately following the public hearing portion of the
commission meeting. The decision of the commission shall
set forth the facts it finds relevant to its decision and the
reasons for its decision. The effective date of the decision is
the date the findings and the reasons are set out in writing and
signed by the commission chairperson or the chairperson’s
designee.

LANDSCAPE WAIVER:

§16.33.070(A)(1)

Staff Finding:

§16.33.070(A)(2)

Staff Finding:

§16.33.070(A)(3)

Staff Finding:

§16.33.070(A)(4)

Variance No. V11-01

Preapplication Conference.
The applicant shall schedule a preapplication conference with
the planner to review the proposed waiver or modification.

The applicant met with the planner to discuss proposed site plan
and necessary waivers, including the waiver process.

Application and Site Plan.

After the preapplication conference, the applicant shall submit
an application for the waiver or modification to the planner
with the appropriate fee. The application shall include a site
plan depicting all information relevant to the requested waiver
or modification. The planner may require that the site plan be
produced by a registered professional engineer, architect,
landscape architect or land surveyor. '

The applicant submitted the required application and site plan on
March 1, 2011.

Public Hearing.

The commission shall hold a public hearing on the application.
The notice, comment period, and hearing procedure shall be
the same as provided in Section 16.16.040 for a conditional
use.

All notice, comment period, and hearing procedures were met (see
setback variance staff finding for §16.28.110(B).

Decision.

The commission may approve an application only if the
commission finds that the application meets all of the
following standards:

March 22, 2011 Planning Commission Meeting Page 5of 7
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Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Staff Finding:

Variance No. V11-01
March 22, 2011 Planning Commission Meeting

(a) Either (i) natural vegetative features within or adjacent
to the property, or the shape, topography, drainage or other
physical features of the property, make compliance with the
landscaping requirements of this title impracticable or
contrary to the public interest; or (ii) compliance with the
landscaping requirements of this title will have an adverse
effect on other property; '

The shape of the property makes it difficult to meet the required
setbacks, parking, and landscape requirements in Title 16. In order
to provide the required parking spaces and have reasonable use of
the property, a waiver of the parking lot perimeter plant bed
requirements is necessary.

(b) The special conditions that support the waiver or
modification are not caused by the person seeking the waiver
or modification, a predecessor in interest, or the agent of
either;

The applicant did not create the property configuration. He
purchased the property after the plat was approved by the
Matanuska-Susitna Borough.

(c) The waiver or modification is not sought solely to
relieve pecuniary hardship or inconvenience;

The waiver is necessary to allow construction of a commercial
building with the required on-site parking and is not requested to
relieve a financial hardship or inconvenience.

(d) The waiver or modification will not significantly affect
adjacent property or water bodies; and

The waiver will not affect adjacent properties or water bodies since
the adjoining properties contain commercial uses and there are no
water bodies abutting this property.

(e) The waiver or modification is consistent with the spirit
and intent of this chapter.

The waiver is consistent with the spirit and intent of this chapter.,
The property is zoned Commercial and will be compatible with the
surrounding uses.

' P 6of 7
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V.  CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Based on the above, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the
requested variance with the following conditions:

1. Provide and maintain landscaping in excess of the minimum required
landscaping on all pervious areas on the site; and
2. Provide and maintain vegetation on the pervious areas of the Alaska State

Department of Transportation and Public Facility right-of-way easement.

Variance No. V11-01
March 22, 2011 Planning Commission Meeting
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NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING
-<VARIANCE REQUEST-

DATE: 03-07-11 CASE #: V11-01

The City of Wasilla Planning Commission will consider the following:

PETITIONER (S):  Blue Rock Assets LIC

REQUEST: A 9" Variance from the required 25' rear lot line setback and a waiver of the required 10’
parking lot perimeter planting bed; on Tract A-3, Olson Subdivision 1999 Addition. Wasilla
Municipal Code 16.24.030.A.1 requires front and rear yard setbacks of 25' from the lot lines
and 16.24.040.D.4.b states a parking lot containing ten (10) or more parking spaces shall
include around it perimeter a planting bed having a minimum width of ten (10) feet, parcel is
zoned C--Commercial.

You are being notified of this action as you are a property owner within 1,200' of the subject property,
(WMC 16.16.040). A Planning Commission public hearing on this request is scheduled for
March 22, 2011 at 7:00 PM in the City Council Chambers. Comments may be submitted in writing by filling

US—— |MhespacesprOV4de¢be§9w and.mailing to:--Gity-of Wasilla, Planning-Office,-200 E--Herning Ave,-Wasilla,—
AK 99654,

If there is not enough room below please attach & separaté/piddé éf paber. bl Hhaly K156 ik cthméits tb /
(907) 373-9021 or email them to: planning@ci.wasilla.ak.us. Your written comments on this request must
reach the Planning Office on or before March 22, 2011 in order to be included in the packet. ‘Comments
received after that date will be available at the public hearing.

Anyone wishing to review the application for this case is encouraged to contact the Planning Office at (90')‘) 1373-9020 for
additional informajion.
' Namewﬂz«o
Address__ o S/t /%*‘ma% c@/;)& 2.
Lot Block Subdlwsmn gQéﬁ_ezz ‘-‘é{é) ZZ&E A-—i‘

comens _JSe Ao e ooy

(Aaricmen .

______ - 7 Km g
M
CITY OF WASILLA 'Z)Z‘;ggj;m 1
PLANNING OFFICE
290 E HERNING AVE US-POSTAGE $O O . 449
WASILLA, AK 99654 :
PHONE 373-9020 FAX 373-9021 | WAMDRLE  spoggss
¥ 041111219415 -
5590000T00A9 :
CASCARA LLC
20441 PTARMIGAN BLVD
EAGLE RIVER, AK 99577-8736 FIRST CLASS
PUBLIC NOTICE i _ ‘ ' {

PREF B TE oo p 4
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Tahirih Klein

From: Duffus Kenneth <kndeng12@me.com>
Sent: Saturday, March 12, 2011 12:14 PM

J : Planning ‘
wubject: Comments on Case #V11-01
Attachments: Document-.pdf

;
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RECEIVED

CITY OF WASILLA AR 01120N

ePlanning Offices Planning Offics-
290 East Herning Avenue * Wasilla » Alaska » 99654708ty of Wasill

* Telephone 907-373-9020 «

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE Permit#:v_ [1-0/
Date: = -1-1}

I. PROPERTY OWNER* OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE (If Any)
Name: Name! Livingston Slone, Inc.

_ Blue Rock Assets LLC _ Calvin Koshiyama Joe Abeqg
Mailing Address; 1120 East Huffman, Suite 24 #202 Mailing Address: 3900 Arctic Blvd, Suite 301,

Anchorage, Alaska 99515 Anchorage, Alaska 99503

Contact Phone: Day 997.3193 Night Contact Phone;  Day 562-2058 Night
FAX: " 344-1619 FAX: 561.4528
E E-m

-mail; . , ail: - . .
bobcarleak@aol.com dprince@deveryprince.com cal@livingstonslone.com joe@livingstonslone.com

Il. PROPERTY INFORMATION
Size of property  9g 872 square feet or 0.6628 acres

Property tax# 54956000T00A3
Street Address: N/A

Legal Description:  Lot(s) Block Subdivision_ Olson Subdivision 1999 Addition
OR
Parcel/Tract ~ A-3 ~ Section 11 Townshp ~ T17N ~ Range R1W
[Attach additional page if necessary.]
Zoning:
RR Residential O R1 Single-family Residential O R2 Residential 0O
RM Multi-family 0 C Commercial X | Industrial O P Public O

Ill. VARIANCE

Applicant seeks a Variance form the following general requirement (s):
Code Section #:

16.24.030.A.1, 25 ft rear yard setbacks, and 16.24.040.D.4.b, perimeter landscaping.

Describe problem and the minimum variation from code necessary to resolve the problem:

A 6,600 sf building is proposed for Tract A-3. Tract A-3 is an unusually configured lot with utility easements and
a DOT/PF ROW easement taking up a large portion of the site. There is also a grade difference between the
site and the adjacent property to the west. These existing conditions, and the 25 ft rear yard setback and 10 ft
perimeter planing bed required by the Codes prevent the development of the proposed 6,600 sf building and
parking-circulation drives. We request a reduction of the rear yard setback to 16 ft and the elimination of the 10 ft
perimeter planting bed requirement. Please see the attached Project Narrative for more detailed information.

P:\Forms\FORMS_APPS\Variance APP.doc 20/104 Page 1 of 4



PREAPPLICATION (Recommended) Pre-application Conference Date: __December 15, 2010

At Least two (2) days before the pre-application conference, submit the following materials to
the Planning Office:
1. A copy of a plat or other legal description of the property.
2. A sketch of the property showing the features the applicant believes are relevant to the
variance request.

APPLICATION

In addition to a site plan; the applicant must describe how their requested variance complies
with each of the following five standards listed in Section 16.28.110 of the Land Development
Code. You may use the space provided on this form or attach your answers. A variance may
only be granted if the Planning Commission finds that these five standards are met.

1. The conditions upon which the variance application is based do not apply generally to properties in the
district or vicinity other than the property for which the variance is sought.

Describe how the problem stated on page one is unigue to your property.

The unusual configuration of Tract A-3, along with the various utility easements and the DOT/PF Right-of-
Way Easement have greatly reduced the area on-site that is available to construction of a 6,600 sf building
and the required parking and circulation drives. The 25 foot rear yard setback and 10 foot perimeter
planting beds will further restrict the available area.

2. Explain how the conditions described above arise out of natural features inherent in the property such as
shape, or topographical conditions of the property, or because of unusual physical surroundings, or how
conditions arise out of surrounding development or conditions.

Tract A-3 is the last undeveloped piece of land in the Fred Meyer shopping campus and has been
impacted by the development of the adjacent business in the campus and the lot to the west that
surround it. Parking lots and driveways of the neighboring tracts have been constructed up to and,

in the case of the PetZoo parking lot, into the property. The Papa John's Pizza's service-loading area
has been cut down to create a grade difference of up to 8 feet at the west property and will require a
retaining wall. The DOT/PF ROW Easement has taken a sizable area from the property. All of these
conditions, along with the unusual shape of the lot has created design-construction challenges for the
project's development.

3. Describe why, (because of the conditions you have described), the strict application of the requirements of
the code will result in an undue, substantial hardship to the owner or the property such that no reasonable
use of the property could be made.

P:\Forms\FORMS_APPS\Variance APP.doc 217104 Page 2 of 4




Adherence to the rear setback and landscape requirements will not allow for the planned building size
and occupancy that will make this a feasible project for the owners. The area inside the setbacks, the
ROW easement and the utility easements reduce the usable area in which to locate a 6,600 square foot

building, as well as limits the layout of the building floor plan. It will also restrict the configuration of the
driveways and parking stalls around the building.

4, Describe how or why the special conditions that require the variance are not caused by the person
seeking the variance, a predecessor in interest, or the agent of sither.

Being the last undeveloped tract in the Fred Meyer shopping campus, the lot has been affected

by the development of the surrounding businesses, changing the original lot configuration and grades.
The reduction in lot size due to the DOT/PF ROW Easement (November 15, 2002), the dedication of the
various utility easements, and the elevation difference at the west property (date of development
unknown) were affected by the DOT/PF and the adjacent property owners. This all occurred prior to
the present owners purchasing Tract A-3 from the Fred Meyer Stores, Inc., in April 09, 2008.

5. Describe any reasons not based on costs or inconvenience you have for requesting this variance,

Tract A-3 is within the Fred Meyer shopping campus and is surrounded by driveways, parking lots and
service areas. PetZoo is located over 70 feet from the lot. The property is surrounded by commercial
uses. ltis interior to these developments and is not located where it fronts a public area or property of
dissimilar use. Allowing a smaller setback at the rear-north property and eliminating the planting beds
will provide the owner with the ability to design a building whose layout and function will best serve the
planned tenants uses and to match it with a parking-drive area that will satisfy the Code required
parking density and the circulation needs of the planned coffee shop drive-through. It will produce a
development that will blend with and complete the Fred Meyer shopping campus.

V. FEE

A Fee of
$500 must accompany this application. Checks must be made payable to the CITY OF WASILLA.
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V. CERTIFICATION

| certify that the representations made in this application and accompanying material are true.

Al Ll /or /i
Owner or Agentu Date
Notice

If a property qualifies for a variance under the Wasilla Development Code
Section 16.28.110 (D), the variance granted must meet the following conditions:

1. The deviation from the requirements of Code that is permitted may not be more
than is necessary to permit reasonable use of the lot;

2. The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by the Code;
3. The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Code and its requirements
4. The variance will not be defrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; and

5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other property.

Notice of Right to Appeal: All decisions of the City Planner are appealable per WMC Title 16.
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Blue Rock LLC
1120 E Huffman STE 24 #202
Anchorage, Alaska 99515

March 15, 2011

Livingstone Slone Inc.

Calvin Koshiyama, Joe Abegg

3000 Arctic Blvd,, Suite 201

Anchorage Alaska 99503

RE; MTA Building lot A3 Fred Myer Site, Wasilla AK

Clavin and Joe,

This letter authorizes you and Livingstone Slone Inc. to fully represent Blue Rock
LLC in matters before the City of Wasilla or the Mat Su Borough relating to waivers,
variances, permits or other items as they may arise related to the project located on

Lot A3 Fred Myer Development, Wasilla Alaska.

Thank you for your efforts thus far on the project.

Sincerely,

Robert € Carle
Managing Member
Blue Rock LLC
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MTA Office/Retail Building
Wasilla, Alaska

Attachments

Variance Application

Project Narrative

Justification for Variance of Tract A-3 - Blue Rock Assets, LLC
Site Plan — Existing Conditions

Site Plan — Proposed Improvements

Vicinity Map (Google Map)

Plat — Olson Subdivision Addition 1999

Plat — Olson Subdivision Addition 2008

DOT/PF Right-of-Way Easement — Tract A-3

Conditional Use Permit, 02-01-08
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MTA Office/Retail Building
Variance Application

Project Narrative

Project Description: A 6,600 square foot building is proposed for Tract A-3. The
building will be occupied by MTA, which will utilize a minimum of 4,500 square feet.
The remaining space is planned for a coffee shop. To serve the two tenants, a
minimum of 23 parking stalls will be needed, as well as a drive-through lane for the
coffee shop. The parking has been calculated based on 1 stall per 300 square feet of
gross building area; commercial & office.

Three sides of the Tract; the north, east and south property lines, are bordered by
property that is part of the Olson Subdivision and the Fred Meyer shopping campus.
The north and east property lines of Tract A-3 border parking and driveways for Tract A-
1 and Tract A-2 of the Fred Meyer shopping campus. The south property line borders
the DOT/PF Right-of-Way Easement for Fred Meyer's main driveway entrance. The
west property borders Papa John'’s Pizza's service/loading area.

Tract A-3 is an unusually configured lot. As originally platted, it was sized at 28,872
square feet. A 3,531 square foot portion along the south property was taken by the
DOT/PF as a Right-of-Way Easement in 2002, leaving 25,341 square feet. 20 foot
easements for various utilities run along the perimeter of Tract A-3. It is bordered on
three sides; north, east and south, by the parking lots and driveways of the Fred Meyer
shopping campus. It is adjacent to Papa John's Pizza on the west. The unusual shape
of the lot, the existing utility easements running through the site and the DOT/PF Right-
of-Way Easement, along with the building setback and planting bed requirements,
greatly restrict the location and orientation of a 6,800 square foot structure and the
required parking stalls and circulation drives. A difference in elevation, of up to 8 feet,
exists along the west property, between the Papa John's Pizza service area and Tract
A-3. To accommodate this elevation difference and meet the parking requirements, a
retaining wall will be constructed.

16.24.030.A.1, 25 ft rear yard setback: Request submitted for a variance to allow the

building to be situated 16 feet from the rear (north) property. The rear or north property

line borders Tract A-2, which is part of Olson Subdivision and the Fred Meyer shopping

campus. PetZoo, located on Tract A-2, is situated on the North end of the property from
Tract A-3, a distance of approximately 78 feet, with parking separating PetZoo from the

Tract A-3's north property line.

16.24.040.D.4.b, perimeter 10 ft planting bed - parking lot, ten or more parking
stalls: Request submitted for a variance to remove the requirement for perimeter
planting beds to allow development of a 6,800 square foot building, 23 stall parking lot
and driveways.
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Justification for Variance of Tract A-3
Blue Rock Assets, LLC

Blue Rock Assets, LLC seeks a variance request in order to fully develop the site to its highest
and best use. The site is irregular in shape, which significantly limits the buildable area.

When the site was purchased it was represented to have a buildable area of 14,363 SF.
Unfortunately when the Department of Transportation took part of the property for the road
that abuts the southern boundary of the parcel, the remainder only allows for a buildable area
of 12,549 SF.

The owners seek a variance request in order to develop a 6,600£SF retail office building on the
site. Due to the irregular shape of the lot the site will only support a 5,000£SF building if the
variance request is denied. The 1,600+SF difference in building size represents approximately
$300,000 to $400,000 in building value that will be lost to the community in the form of
decreased property taxes and to the owners in the form of diminished rents.

Our anchor tenant is MTA and they would like 4,5005F of retail/office space. A 5,000+SF
building does not practically allow for two tenants in the building. As such we would be
allocating the high land value across an even smaller building size, thereby further increasing
the per unit lease rates to the tenant.

If the variance is approved and a 6,600+SF building can be constructed, the remaining area of

2,1004SF is larger enough to support another tenant in the building, thereby lowering the per
unit lease rate for all tenants.

Approval of the variance creates a positive development for the overall Fred Meyer planned
development. The larger building area means that community will receive increased property
tax payments. The ten